
OFFICIAL MINUTES 
PLAN COMMISSION AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE OF MATTESON 
FEBRUARY 5, 2009 

 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
 
Chairman Howard-Davis called the meeting to order at 7:33 p.m. 
 
SWEARING IN OF NEW COMMISSIONER: 
 
Veloid Cotton was sworn in as a new Commissioner on the Plan Commission/Zoning 
Board of Appeals by Dorothy Grisco, Village Clerk. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
Commissioners Present: 
1. Sebronella Howard-Davis, Chairman 
2. William B. Harris  
3.  Dr. Laurice Geanes 
4. Albert Tyler III  
5. Veloid Cotton 
 
Also Present: 
1. Richard Smeaton, Director, Community Development 
2. Ryan Franklin, Planner 
3. Linda Leonard, Recording Secretary 
4. Trustee Sam Brown 
5. Gilbert Algarin, Grate Signs 
6. Johnny Zheng, Petitioner for Asian Fusion 
7. Toni Shek, Manager for Asian Fusion 
 
Commissioners Absent: 
Eric Wallace 
Regan Stockstell 
 
No changes to the Agenda. 
 
ITEM #3 APPROVAL OF DECEMBER 18, 2008 MINUTES: 
 
Commissioner Tyler made a Motion to accept the December 18, 2008 Minutes. 
Commissioner Harris seconded the Motion. 

 
 
 



VOTES: 
 

Cotton : Abstain     
Geanes :  Abstain     
Harris :  Aye     
Howard-Davis :  Aye  3 Ayes 0 Nays  2 Abstain 2 Absent 
Stockstell :  Absent     
Tyler :  Aye     
Wallace :  Absent     

 
The December 18, 2008,  Minutes were approved. 
 
ITEM #4 – CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC HEARING 08-023 ZBA: 
CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 
159.55 (F) (1) OF THE MATTESON ZONING ORDINANCE TO ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A 30 FOOT TALL FREE STANDING SIGN AT 4601 
LINCOLN MALL DRIVE 
 
Chairperson Howard-Davis opened Public Hearing 08-023 ZBA. 
 
Mr. Franklin gave the following Report: 
 
On December 18, 2009 the Plan Commission heard a request for a Variance from section 
159.55 (F) (1) pertaining to the maximum sign height until the Plan Commission Meeting 
of February 5, 2009.  The petition was tabled at this meeting.  The Plan Commission 
requested that the petitioner be present at the next meeting and that drawings be prepared 
depicting the location of the sign on the property and depicting the buildings surrounding 
properties.   The petitioner has submitted revised renderings to staff that illustrate the 
information requested (see attached). 
 
This Petition is a request for a variance from Section 159.55 (F) (1) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, to allow a 30 foot tall 80 square foot sign at the Asian Fusion restaurant 
located at 4601 Lincoln Highway.  The property does not have any frontage on to Lincoln 
Highway there is a Sears Auto Center between the petitioners’ property and Lincoln 
Highway.  The visibility from Lincoln Highway is poor and the increased height would 
allow additional exposure that would help the petitioner remain competitive The 
proposed sign meets the square footage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Public Notice for the Variance was published in the Star Newspaper on December 3, 
2008, and notices were sent to adjacent property owners. 
 
Section 159.55 (F) (1) of the Matteson Zoning Ordinance reads: “No free standing sign 
shall extend above the predominant roof of any building to which it relates.  In no case 
shall any free standing sign exceed thirty feet in height above the grade”.  The 
predominant roof at the Asian Fusion Restaurant is approximately 20 feet.  The petitioner 
is seeking a variance to allow a free standing sign that is 30 feet in height (see attached). 



 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
i. The property cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only by the 

conditions allowed by the zoning regulations in the MXD Zone.  The property will 
not be able to yield a reasonable return in the absence of this variance.  

 
ii. The difficulties or hardships alleged by the applicant are suffered directly by the 

property in question, are the result of the application of this code, and have not been 
created by any action, performed subsequent to adopting this code, of any person 
presently or formerly having an interest in the property in question.  The 
difficulties or hardships alleged by the applicant are the result of the 
application of this code. 

 
iii. The variation recommended or granted is the minimum variation that will enable 

the owner to realize a reasonable return from the property in question, and, the 
variation does not grant a special privilege inconsistent with limitations of the 
Zoning Code on other properties in the vicinity.  The variation recommended is 
the minimum variation that will enable the owner to realize a reasonable 
return on the property based on the setback from Lincoln Highway and the 
perimeter trees that obstruct the view of the property 

 
iv. The plight of the owner is due to circumstances that are unique to the property at in 

question.  The poor visibility from Lincoln Highway and the mature tree on the 
north property line are the circumstances that are unique to this property.  

 
v. The unique circumstances consist of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or 

topographical condition of the property in question. The unique circumstances 
consists of the particular physical surroundings of the property in question.  

 
vi. The plight of the owner is not caused by circumstances that are applicable generally 

to other property in the vicinity or to the MXD District.  The plight of the owner is 
not caused by circumstances that are applicable to other property in the 
vicinity.  

 
vii. The variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood if granted.  

The variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood.   
 
viii. The variation will not substantially lessen the suitability of any nearby property for 

use and development in accordance with the Zoning Code; will not impair an 
adequate supply of light to any nearby property, will not substantially increase 
congestion in public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public 
safety or substantially impair or diminish property values in the neighborhood if 
granted.  This variance, if granted, will not negatively affect the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 



The action requested is consideration of a recommendation to the Board of Trustees 
for a variance request from Section 159.55 (F)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance for Asian 
Fusion Restaurant located at 4601 Lincoln Mall Drive, after adopting the required 
findings of fact. 
 
Johnny Zheng, the Petitioner, and Toni Shek arrived at approximately 7:50.  Mr. Shek 
introduced himself and Johnny Zheng.  He said that he would answer questions from the 
Plan Commissioners for Mr. Zheng. 
 
The Commission asked Mr. Shek how he thought that the construction of a 30 foot sign 
would benefit his business.  Mr. Shek stated that the Sears Auto Center Building is in 
front of Asian Fusion and many delivery drivers have great difficulty in locating the 
restaurant.  Also, customers will call and ask where Asian Fusion is located and, even 
though directions are given as well as the address (4601 Lincoln Mall Drive) they cannot 
see the numbered address and miss the turn into the restaurant.   
 
The Commission asked whether the sign would be higher than the Sears Auto Store.  Mr. 
Shek stated that the sign would not be higher than the Sears Store but if the sign would be 
placed in front of the restaurant on the corner of the restaurant parking lot, people would 
see the sign and know that the restaurant is located there. 
 
The Commission stated that since the sign would be lower than the Sears Store it would 
not make any difference what height the sign is and that it would be within the Ordinance 
(20 feet high).  Mr. Shek stated that people would be able to notice a 30 foot sign much 
more than a 20 foot sign.  Mr. Shek also stated that a 30 foot sign would still not be as 
high as the Lincoln Mall sign. 
 
Mr.  Zheng then spoke and stated how he had come before the Village a year before 
asking that a sign be constructed with showing both the Sears Auto Store and Asian 
Fusion Restaurant.  He said that he had been told that this could be done.  However, Rick 
Smeaton  said that, according to the ordinance, off-site signs are not permitted so Mr. 
Zheng’s request was not approved. 
 
Gilbert Algarin, Grate Signs, stated that a 25-30 foot sign is more readily seen by drivers 
on Lincoln Highway and especially those drivers who are stopped at the traffic signal at 
Lincoln Highway and Cicero Ave. 
 
The Commission stated that, upon seeing the sign, they questioned whether or not there 
would still be enough time to make the turn into the parking lot of Asian Fusion.  It was 
also questioned by the Commission that, if you were sitting at the traffic signal, would 
you even be able to see the top of the 30 foot sign. 
 
The Commission also suggested that the exterior color of the outside of the restaurant is 
not easily noticed and seems to blend in with the other businesses.  Mr. Zheng stated that 
the exterior of the restaurant is going to be painted but, even with a more vibrant color, 
the 30 foot sign is necessary to attract customers. 



The Commission stated that they didn’t see how a 30 foot sign would be noticed anymore 
than a 20 foot sign.  The Commission also mentioned that perhaps the 30 foot sign could 
perhaps be a safety hazard at the traffic light. 
 
The Commission asked the size of the lettering on the sign.  Mr. Algarin stated that the 
lettering can be seen as far away as 150 feet away with the logo being 6 feet high and the 
smaller letters being 9 inches high. 
 
The Commission asked how the business has stayed in business for eight years without a 
sign.  Mr. Zheng said that most of his business has come about because of people calling 
for directions and that he will only consider a 30 foot high sign – a 20 foot sign would not 
give drivers advanced notice of where to turn. 
 
Trustee Brown stated that he sees the need for the 30 foot sign and doesn’t see a great 
problem with having the 30 foot sign.  He stated that the Village wants to be business 
friendly. 
 
Mr. Zheng stated that, with the current state of the economy, anything that can help to 
promote business is necessary. 
 
The Public Hearing 08-023 ZBA for a consideration of a request for a variance from 
Section 159.55 (F) (1) was closed at 8:15 p.m. 
 
The Commissioner Tyler made a Motion to approve the request for a variance for a 30 
foot sign. 
Commissioner Geanes seconded the Motion. 
 

VOTES: 
 

Geanes :  Aye     
Harris :  Nay     
Howard-Davis :  Nay   3 Ayes 2 Nays 0  Abstain 2 Absent 
Stockstell :  Absent     
Tyler :  Aye     
Wallace :  Absent     
Cotton :  Aye     

 
The consideration of a request for a variance was approved. 
 
ITEM #5 COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Staff Report: 
 
Per the request of the Plan Commission from the previous meeting, Rick Smeaton gave 
an update on projects: 
 



- Walmart – waiting to come in with the building permit. 
- Crossroads Plaza (Chipolte Grill) – Doing demo work and lookin to start 

construction before April. 
- Stonegate Annexation – talking to CVS about locating their business there 

and the builders will in contact soon. 
- Power Center at Lincoln Mall – Waiting for them to submit a permit. 
- KFC – Construction is completed and looks good.  Looking for final 

construction to take place at that intersection.   
- Walgreens – completed. 
- The Village Board passed the Stacking Agreement. 
- Genesis Royale – Waiting to come back for their final plan. 
- Vollmer Quik Mart – has reopened under new management. 

 
- Upcoming Business – Sharps Express – will be located on Main St. and 

there will be improvements made to the building. 
 
Plan Commission Inquiries: 
 

- Commissioner Geanes asked if Chili’s will be locating to Matteson.  Mr. 
Smeaton replied that they have said several times that they would like to open 
a restaurant in Matteson but have not come forward with any actual plans. 

- Commissioner Tyler asked about the temporary signs at Arnie Bauer.  He 
stated that the Village needs to enforce the signage laws. 

- Commissioner Howard-Davis asked what would happen to the vacated 
Walmart space.  Mr. Smeaton stated that a portion of the space will be 
occupied by Sam’s Club and the remainder of the space to be marketed. 

- Trustee Brown mentioned about the sign/light at LA Fitness is not working. 
- Commissioner renegotiate the agreement with Lincoln Mall.  There seems to 

be communication lacking on their part.  The Village Attorney has been 
retained to renegotiate the agreement. 

- Commissioner Harris asked about the possibility of residential being 
combined with more commercial developments. 

- Several of the Commissioners stated their concern over multiple vacated 
businesses.  

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
Commissioner Geanes made a motion for the Plan Commission to adjourn the meeting.  
Commissioner Harris seconded the Motion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



VOTES: 
 

Geanes : Aye     
Harris : Aye     
Howard-Davis : Aye  5 Ayes 0 Nays  0 Abstain 2 Absent 
Stockstell : Absent     
Tyler : Aye     
Cotton :  Aye     
Wallace : Absent     

 
The meeting was  adjourned at 8:45  p.m. 
 
Minutes submitted by:   Linda Leonard 
 

 
 
 


